## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-233**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE ELK GROVE AUTO MALL OWNERS, INC. ACCEPTING A DONATION OF PRODUCTS VALUED AT \$71,130.41 ON BEHALF OF THE ELK GROVE POLICE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS**, the Elk Grove Police Department's Real Time Information Center (RTIC) monitors over 300 camera feeds throughout the city of Elk Grove; and

**WHEREAS**, the RTIC's technology allows for the deployment of law enforcement resources and provides an additional level of safety to the community; and

**WHEREAS**, Elk Grove Auto Mall Owners, Inc. desires to donate ten camera systems to be installed on City property near the Elk Grove Auto Mall; and

**WHEREAS**, staff believes there is value in installing and having the ability to monitor camera systems near the Elk Grove Auto Mall.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Elk Grove Auto Mall Owners, Inc., in substantially the form presented, accepting a donation of products valued at \$71,130.41.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14<sup>th</sup> day of October 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK

JOMÁTHAN Þ. HOBBS, RITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-233

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 14, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California